
MINUTES OF 
CITY COMMISSION MEETING 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 09, 2024, 5:30 P.M. 
CITY HALL, PIGEON FORGE, TENNESSEE 

 
Mayor Wear called the meeting to order with the following in attendance:  Vice 

Mayor McClure, Commissioner Ogle, Commissioner Watts, Commissioner Whaley, City 
Manager Teaster, Assistant City Manager Brackins, Assistant Finance Director 
Baiamonte, City Attorney Rowell, and interested citizens.  City Recorder Clabo was 
absent. 

 
Mayor Wear opened the meeting and Vice Mayor McClure led in the pledge of 

allegiance. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 1 
 

A public hearing to receive comment regarding amending the zoning map of 
Pigeon Forge, Tennessee by rezoning parcel 154.02  of Sevier County Tax Map 093, 
located on Wears Valley Road, from the R-1 (low density residential) district to C-6 
(mixed use commercial) district. 

 
There being no comments received, the public hearing was closed. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 2 
 
A public hearing to receive comment regarding amending the zoning map of 

Pigeon Forge, Tennessee by rezoning parcels 31.00, 31.01 and approximately 1 acre of 
parcel 31.05 of Sevier County tax map 094, located on Sequoia Road from the R-1 (low 
density residential) district to R-2 (high density residential) district. 

 
Don Gibson was in attendance to discuss his opposition to the rezoning due to 

road and traffic concerns.    
 
Lisa Garren was in attendance to discuss her opposition to the rezoning due to 

road and traffic concerns as well as for the safety of children who live in the area.  
 
 There being no further comments received, the public hearing was closed. 

 
REGULAR MEETING 

 
 The minutes were unanimously approved following motion by Vice Mayor 
McClure and second to motion by Commissioner Ogle. 
 

Mayor Wear asked if there were any comments from citizens. 
 
No comments were received. 



12/09/2024 
  
 

2

 
 The authorization for the payment of bills was presented for approval. On a 
motion by Commissioner Watts, second by Vice Mayor McClure, it was unanimously 
approved to accept the bills as presented. 
 
Old Business 
 

Ordinance No. 2024-1174 to amend the zoning map of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee 
by rezoning parcel 154.02  of Sevier County Tax Map 093, located on Wears Valley 
Road, from the R-1 (low density residential) district to C-6 (mixed use commercial) 
district was presented on the second reading.  Community Development Director Taylor  
presented.  On a motion by Commissioner Whaley, second by Vice Mayor McClure, and 
with all voting “aye” the motion was approved on the second reading. 

 
Ordinance No. 2024-1177 to amend the zoning map of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee 

by rezoning parcels 31.00, 31.01 and approximately 1 acre of parcel 31.05 of Sevier 
County tax map 094, located on Sequoia Road from the R-1 (low density residential) 
district to R-2 (high density residential) district was presented on the second reading.  
Community Development Director Taylor presented and requested the ordinance be 
tabled for further study at the request of the property owners.  On a motion by Vice 
Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Ogle, and with all voting “aye” the motion to 
table the ordinance was approved. 
 
New Business 
 
 Discussion and consideration of 2023-2024 fiscal year audit for the City of Pigeon 
Forge was presented for approval. Travis Lowe with Pugh CPAs was in attendance to 
present. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Watts, it was 
unanimously approved to accept the audit as presented.  
 

Discussion and consideration of a change order for the Jayell Road Waterline 
Extension project with Brabston Trucking, Inc. was presented for approval.  Will 
Littlejohn with Cannon & Cannon presented and recommended the change order with a 
decrease of $75,440.00.  On a motion by Commissioner Ogle, second by Vice Mayor 
McClure, it was unanimously approved to accept the change order as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of a change order for the Henderson Springs Road 

Water and Sewer Extension project with Adams and Sons, Inc. was presented for 
approval.  Will Littlejohn with Cannon & Cannon presented and recommended the 
change order with a decrease of $64,142.00.  On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, 
second by Commissioner Watts, it was unanimously approved to accept the change order 
as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of engineering services from Cannon and Cannon 

for the Repurified Water Line at Dollywood Lane and Veterans Boulevard was presented 
for approval.  Will Littlejohn with Cannon & Cannon presented and recommended the 



12/09/2024 
  
 

3

agreement in the amount of $43,765.00.  On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second 
by Commissioner Watts, it was unanimously approved to accept the agreement as 
presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to purchase a 2025 F-250 4x4 truck for the 

Sanitation Department from Ford of Murfreesboro utilizing the statewide contract was 
presented for approval.  Public Works Director Miller presented and recommended the 
purchase in the amount of $46,519.00.  On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by 
Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the grant as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to purchase Bear Resistant Carts from Stringfellow 

for the Sanitation Department utilizing the Sourcewell contract was presented for 
approval.  Public Works Director Miller presented and recommended the purchase in the 
amount of $46,951.24 for 188 carts for resale.  On a motion by Commissioner Watts, 
second by Vice Mayor McClure, it was unanimously approved to accept the purchase as 
presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of bids to purchase chemicals for the Water Plant 

from Dycho for fluoride and the low bidder on each chemical was presented for approval.  
Public Works Director Miller presented and recommended the low bids.  Low bidders 
were Brenntag Mid-South 1.9250/gal for sodium chloride, USALCO $3.8717/gal for 
delpac 2500, Univar USA $1.2545/gal for caustic soda, and Hawkins Inc. $1.3009/lb for 
aqua mag.  On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Ogle, it was 
unanimously approved to accept the bids as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of an engineering agreement with Kimley Horn to 

complete a Comprehensive Master Plan update for the Parks and Recreation Department 
was presented for approval.  Parks and Recreation Director Goodwin presented and 
recommended the agreement in the amount of $78,000.00.  On a motion by Vice Mayor 
McClure, second by Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the 
agreement as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to accept Motorola Solutions Maintenance 

agreement for the Police Department’s radio site was presented for approval.  Police 
Chief Catlett presented and recommended the sole source purchase in the amount of 
$13,146.70.  On a motion by Commissioner Watts, second by Vice Mayor McClure, it 
was unanimously approved to accept the purchase as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of bid to purchase bedding and bed room 

accessories for the new Fire Station from Dyer Royce Manufacturing was presented for 
approval.  Fire Chief Watson presented and recommended the sole bid in the amount of 
$24,336.48.  On a motion by Commissioner Ogle, second by Commissioner Watts, it was 
unanimously approved to accept the bid as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of bid to purchase a UTV through the Firehouse 

Subs grant program for the Fire Department from Polaris was presented for approval.  



12/09/2024 
  
 

4

Fire Chief Watson presented and recommended option 2 in the amount of $31,243.15 
with a cost to the city of $1,712.36.  On a motion by Commissioner Whaley, second by 
Vice Mayor McClure, it was unanimously approved to accept the purchase as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to purchase 48 AED devices from Master Medical 

Equipment for the Fire Department utilizing the Savvik Purchasing Contract was 
presented for approval.  Fire Chief Watson presented and recommended the purchase in 
the amount of $34,800.00 minus a trade in allowance of $4,900.00 with a final cost to the 
city of $29,900.00.  On a motion by Commissioner Ogle, second by Commissioner 
Watts, it was unanimously approved to accept the purchase as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to apply for an Assistance to Firefighters Grant 

from the Department of Homeland Security for a training workshop for the Fire 
Department was presented for approval.  Fire Chief Watson presented and recommended 
the grant application in the amount of $46,000.00.  On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, 
second by Commissioner Watts, it was unanimously approved to accept the request as 
presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of the 2025 Spring and Summer Media Plan for the 

Department of Tourism was presented for approval.  Tourism Director Downey presented 
and recommended the plan in the amount of $6,212,039.00.  Representatives from Bohan 
covered the aspects of the plan.  On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by 
Commissioner Watts, it was unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to appoint new members and renew current 

members to the Tourism Advisory Board for a 3-year term (2024-2027).  Tourism 
Director Downey presented and recommended the appointment of Karl Thomas 
representing hotels, Eugene Naughton representing attractions, Kate Wojciechowski 
representing services, Laurie Faulker representing restaurants and Amy Warner 
representing retail.  On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner 
Ogle, it was unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Manager’s report included the following: 
 
1. The Planning Commission will meet on Tuesday, December 10, 2024 at 3:00 

p.m. in the city council room at City Hall. 
 
2. The Beer Board will meet on Tuesday, December 17, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. in 

the city council room at City Hall. 
 
3. The City Council meeting scheduled for December 23, 2024 has been 

canceled. 
 
4. The City employee Christmas meal will take place on Thursday, December 

19, 2024 at the LeConte Center.  
 



12/09/2024 
  
 

5

Mayor Wear asked for comments from the board. 
 
Having no further comments received, the meeting was duly adjourned at 6:10 

p.m. 
 
 

     APPROVED: ______________________ 
         MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: _________________________ 
               CITY RECORDER 


